
Ordinance No.:  0971-2009 BID TABULATION FOR CIP 690510 HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT - BID OPENING June 24, 2009

Total
Extended TOTAL 

PRICE
Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE

1 202 Walk Removed
75 S.F. $2 150.00 0.00 0.00 5.40 405.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 150.00

2

207, 

as per 

plan Sediment and Erosion Control 1 L.S. $8,000 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,620.00 1,620.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

3

252, 

as per 

plan

Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type II, Match 

Existing Thickness 55 C.Y. $300 16,500.00 0.00 0.00 432.00 23,760.00 100.00 150.00 250.00 13,750.00

4 253
Temporary Pavement 205 S.Y. $20 4,100.00 0.00 0.00 19.40 3,977.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 3,075.00

5 254
Pavement Planing 1015 S.Y. $2.50 2,537.50 0.00 0.00 4.70 4,770.50 1.00 5.00 6.00 6,090.00

6 305
10" Portland Cement Concrete Base - Arterial 135 S.Y. $55 7,425.00 0.00 0.00 109.10 14,728.50 40.00 20.00 60.00 8,100.00

7

416, 

as per 

plan

Asphalt Concrete, Contractor Mix Design, Type II, 

Surface Course - ODOT 702.01 10 TON $115 1,150.00 0.00 0.00 324.00 3,240.00 100.00 100.00 200.00 2,000.00

8 407
Tack Coat, Bitumionous 105 GAL. $2.00 210.00 0.00 0.00 3.80 399.00 1.50 1.50 3.00 315.00

9 413
Crack Sealing, Hot Applied 1520 L.F. $2 3,040.00 0.00 0.00 1.90 2,888.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 3,040.00

10 608
4' Concrete Walk 75 S.F. $4 300.00 0.00 0.00 16.20 1,215.00 3.00 7.00 10.00 750.00

11 612
Concrete Median 2 S.Y. $80 160.00 0.00 0.00 810.00 1,620.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 200.00

12 614
Maintaining Traffic 1 L.S. $46,000 46,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,440.00 19,440.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

13 624
Mobilization 1 L.S. $35,000 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,800.00 10,800.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

14 SPEC
Pull Box Removed 2 EA. $110 220.00 0.00 0.00 118.80 237.60 0.00 115.00 115.00 230.00

15

625, 

as per 

plan Pull Box, 11"x18" 3 EA. $500 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 567.00 1,701.00 340.00 200.00 540.00 1,620.00

16 625
Trench 144 L.F. $5 720.00 0.00 0.00 6.50 936.00 0.00 7.00 7.00 1,008.00

17

625, 

as per 

plan Conduit 1.5-inch, 725.05 144 L.F. $5 720.00 0.00 0.00 2.50 360.00 1.00 3.00 4.00 576.00

18

632, 

as per 

plan Microwave Unit 2 EA. $1,500 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,468.80 2,937.60 1,000.00 600.00 1,600.00 3,200.00

19

632, 

as per 

plan Detector Loop 4 EA. $900 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,366.20 5,464.80 700.00 700.00 1,400.00 5,600.00

20

632, 

as per 

plan Detector Unit 2 L.F. $155 310.00 0.00 0.00 488.20 976.40 300.00 200.00 500.00 1,000.00

21

632, 

as per 

plan Loop Detector Lead-in Cable 630 L.F. $2.00 1,260.00 0.00 0.00 1.90 1,197.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 1,890.00

22 644
Edge Line (Yellow) 596 L.F. $1.50 894.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 596.00 0.30 0.70 1.00 596.00

23 644
Lane Line 596 L.F. $1.50 894.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 298.00 0.20 0.30 0.50 298.00

24 644
Channelizing Line 28 L.F. $1.00 28.00 0.00 0.00 2.20 61.60 1.00 3.00 4.00 112.00

25 644
Lane Arrow 3 EA. $45.00 135.00 0.00 0.00 135.00 405.00 50.00 100.00 150.00 450.00

26 644
Word on Pavement, 96" 1 EA. $70.00 70.00 0.00 0.00 162.00 162.00 75.00 100.00 175.00 175.00

27 644
Crosswalk Line 25 L.F. $2.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 3.20 80.00 1.00 3.00 4.00 100.00

28 659
Seeding and Mulching 90 S.Y. $2 180.00 0.00 0.00 13.00 1,170.00 2.00 3.00 5.00 450.00

      Engineer's Estimate

UnitsQty.Description
Ref. 

No.

Item 

No.

Bale Contracting, Inc.JOHN ERAMO & SONS, INC.
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Ordinance No.:  0971-2009 BID TABULATION FOR CIP 690510 HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT - BID OPENING June 24, 2009

Total
Extended TOTAL 

PRICE

1 202 Walk Removed
75 S.F. $2 150.00

2

207, 

as per 

plan Sediment and Erosion Control 1 L.S. $8,000 8,000.00

3

252, 

as per 

plan

Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type II, Match 

Existing Thickness 55 C.Y. $300 16,500.00

4 253
Temporary Pavement 205 S.Y. $20 4,100.00

5 254
Pavement Planing 1015 S.Y. $2.50 2,537.50

6 305
10" Portland Cement Concrete Base - Arterial 135 S.Y. $55 7,425.00

7

416, 

as per 

plan

Asphalt Concrete, Contractor Mix Design, Type II, 

Surface Course - ODOT 702.01 10 TON $115 1,150.00

8 407
Tack Coat, Bitumionous 105 GAL. $2.00 210.00

9 413
Crack Sealing, Hot Applied 1520 L.F. $2 3,040.00

10 608
4' Concrete Walk 75 S.F. $4 300.00

11 612
Concrete Median 2 S.Y. $80 160.00

12 614
Maintaining Traffic 1 L.S. $46,000 46,000.00

13 624
Mobilization 1 L.S. $35,000 35,000.00

14 SPEC
Pull Box Removed 2 EA. $110 220.00

15

625, 

as per 

plan Pull Box, 11"x18" 3 EA. $500 1,500.00

16 625
Trench 144 L.F. $5 720.00

17

625, 

as per 

plan Conduit 1.5-inch, 725.05 144 L.F. $5 720.00

18

632, 

as per 

plan Microwave Unit 2 EA. $1,500 3,000.00

19

632, 

as per 

plan Detector Loop 4 EA. $900 3,600.00

20

632, 

as per 

plan Detector Unit 2 L.F. $155 310.00

21

632, 

as per 

plan Loop Detector Lead-in Cable 630 L.F. $2.00 1,260.00

22 644
Edge Line (Yellow) 596 L.F. $1.50 894.00

23 644
Lane Line 596 L.F. $1.50 894.00

24 644
Channelizing Line 28 L.F. $1.00 28.00

25 644
Lane Arrow 3 EA. $45.00 135.00

26 644
Word on Pavement, 96" 1 EA. $70.00 70.00

27 644
Crosswalk Line 25 L.F. $2.00 50.00

28 659
Seeding and Mulching 90 S.Y. $2 180.00

      Engineer's Estimate

UnitsQty.Description
Ref. 

No.

Item 

No.
Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE

0.00 1.00 1.00 75.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 150.00

600.00 200.00 800.00 800.00 400.00 200.00 600.00 600.00

250.00 100.00 350.00 19,250.00 55.00 40.00 95.00 5,225.00

14.00 14.00 28.00 5,740.00 7.00 5.00 12.00 2,460.00

0.00 6.50 6.50 6,597.50 2.50 1.50 4.00 4,060.00

35.00 30.00 65.00 8,775.00 24.00 16.00 40.00 5,400.00

85.00 100.00 185.00 1,850.00 90.00 60.00 150.00 1,500.00

3.25 2.00 5.25 551.25 1.20 0.80 2.00 210.00

1.25 1.00 2.25 3,420.00 1.30 0.90 2.20 3,344.00

5.00 10.00 15.00 1,125.00 4.00 2.00 6.00 450.00

200.00 275.00 475.00 950.00 100.00 75.00 175.00 350.00

6,500.00 6,500.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 17,500.00 12,000.00 29,500.00 29,500.00

0.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,000.00 4,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

0.00 110.00 110.00 220.00 105.00 80.00 185.00 370.00

110.00 400.00 510.00 1,530.00 300.00 230.00 530.00 1,590.00

0.00 5.95 5.95 856.80 4.00 2.40 6.40 921.60

2.00 0.30 2.30 331.20 3.00 2.15 5.15 741.60

1,175.00 200.00 1,375.00 2,750.00 900.00 650.00 1,550.00 3,100.00

975.00 300.00 1,275.00 5,100.00 740.00 500.00 1,240.00 4,960.00

60.00 400.00 460.00 920.00 200.00 105.00 305.00 610.00

1.35 0.40 1.75 1,102.50 1.00 0.85 1.85 1,165.50

0.45 0.45 0.90 536.40 0.60 0.40 1.00 596.00

0.20 0.25 0.45 268.20 0.30 0.20 0.50 298.00

1.00 1.00 2.00 56.00 1.20 0.80 2.00 56.00

50.00 75.00 125.00 375.00 80.00 45.00 125.00 375.00

75.00 75.00 150.00 150.00 90.00 60.00 150.00 150.00

1.50 1.50 3.00 75.00 1.80 1.20 3.00 75.00

4.00 4.00 8.00 720.00 0.60 0.40 1.00 90.00

Complete General Construction CompanyConie Construction Company
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Ordinance No.:  0971-2009 BID TABULATION FOR CIP 690510 HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT - BID OPENING June 24, 2009

Total
Extended TOTAL 

PRICE
Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE

      Engineer's Estimate

UnitsQty.Description
Ref. 

No.

Item 

No.

Bale Contracting, Inc.JOHN ERAMO & SONS, INC.

29

80, as 

per 

plan

12" Sludge Line, Class 54 DI w/ double Polyethylene 

Encasement 594 L.F. $200 118,800.00 0.00 0.00 186.26 110,638.44 200.00 275.00 475.00 282,150.00

30

801, 

as per 

plan

12" Sludge Line, Class 54 DI w/ Mechanical Joints w/ 

Double Polyethylene Encasement 106 L.F. $150 15,900.00 0.00 0.00 157.09 16,651.54 70.00 80.00 150.00 15,900.00

31 801
Fittings, Increase or Decrease 1000 LB. $3 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 1.80 1,800.00 2.00 1.00 3.00 3,000.00

32 801
Concrete Blocking Class C, Increase or Decrease 15 C.Y. $100 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 120.00 1,800.00 100.00 50.00 150.00 2,250.00

33 806
24" Casing Pipe 106 L.F. $100 10,600.00 0.00 0.00 371.62 39,391.72 200.00 220.00 420.00 44,520.00

34 808
Cut and Plug, 12" Sludge Line 2 EA. $1,000 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 2,100.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 4,500.00 9,000.00

35 811
Increase or Decrease in Excavation or Backfill 12 C.Y. $40 480.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 600.00 25.00 25.00 50.00 600.00

36 920
Jacking Pit at Station 5+50 1 L.S. $10,000 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,750.00 7,750.00 5,000.00 17,000.00 22,000.00 22,000.00

37 920
Jacking Pit at Station 6+70 1 L.S. $10,000 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 15,000.00 26,000.00 41,000.00 41,000.00

38 SPEC
Survey Coordinates 1 L.S. $4,000 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00

39 SPEC
Connection to Existing Sludge Line 2 EA. $2,000 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 7,000.00 8,500.00 17,000.00

40 SPEC
Sludge Removal/Haul to McKinley Ave. Quarry 20000 GAL. $0.40 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 6,000.00 0.00 0.40 0.40 8,000.00
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Ordinance No.:  0971-2009 BID TABULATION FOR CIP 690510 HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT - BID OPENING June 24, 2009

Total
Extended TOTAL 

PRICE

1 202 Walk Removed
75 S.F. $2 150.00

      Engineer's Estimate

UnitsQty.Description
Ref. 

No.

Item 

No.

29

80, as 

per 

plan

12" Sludge Line, Class 54 DI w/ double Polyethylene 

Encasement 594 L.F. $200 118,800.00

30

801, 

as per 

plan

12" Sludge Line, Class 54 DI w/ Mechanical Joints w/ 

Double Polyethylene Encasement 106 L.F. $150 15,900.00

31 801
Fittings, Increase or Decrease 1000 LB. $3 3,000.00

32 801
Concrete Blocking Class C, Increase or Decrease 15 C.Y. $100 1,500.00

33 806
24" Casing Pipe 106 L.F. $100 10,600.00

34 808
Cut and Plug, 12" Sludge Line 2 EA. $1,000 2,000.00

35 811
Increase or Decrease in Excavation or Backfill 12 C.Y. $40 480.00

36 920
Jacking Pit at Station 5+50 1 L.S. $10,000 10,000.00

37 920
Jacking Pit at Station 6+70 1 L.S. $10,000 10,000.00

38 SPEC
Survey Coordinates 1 L.S. $4,000 4,000.00

39 SPEC
Connection to Existing Sludge Line 2 EA. $2,000 4,000.00

40 SPEC
Sludge Removal/Haul to McKinley Ave. Quarry 20000 GAL. $0.40 8,000.00

Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE

Complete General Construction CompanyConie Construction Company

79.00 60.00 139.00 82,566.00 150.00 65.00 215.00 127,710.00

85.00 60.00 145.00 15,370.00 50.00 32.00 82.00 8,692.00

1.75 0.00 1.75 1,750.00 1.00 0.78 1.78 1,780.00

75.00 0.00 75.00 1,125.00 50.00 36.00 86.00 1,290.00

185.00 300.00 485.00 51,410.00 200.00 165.00 365.00 38,690.00

100.00 1,100.00 1,200.00 2,400.00 300.00 200.00 500.00 1,000.00

20.00 30.00 50.00 600.00 30.00 20.00 50.00 600.00

2,300.00 9,000.00 11,300.00 11,300.00 9,000.00 6,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

75.00 900.00 975.00 975.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

300.00 2,700.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,200.00 800.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

200.00 1,500.00 1,700.00 3,400.00 4,500.00 3,000.00 7,500.00 15,000.00

0.00 0.10 0.10 2,000.00 0.30 0.20 0.50 10,000.00
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Ordinance No.:  0971-2009 BID TABULATION FOR CIP 690510 HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT - BID OPENING June 24, 2009

Total
Extended TOTAL 

PRICE
Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE

      Engineer's Estimate

UnitsQty.Description
Ref. 

No.

Item 

No.

Bale Contracting, Inc.JOHN ERAMO & SONS, INC.

41 SPEC
Site Identification Signs (per drawing S-1 in proposal) 1 L.S. $900 900.00 0.00 0.00 1,620.00 1,620.00 300.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

$327,334

$16,367

$343,700

Bidder's Subtotal

Bidder's Total

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Bond Amount (Page P-33)

Bonding Company  (Page P-32)

Contract Compliance No. (Page P-2d)

Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Page P-32)

Local Vendor? (Page P-3)

2 Addendum Acknowledgements Completed?  (Page P-3)

Proposal Bond Amount Required

Force Account (5% of Subtotal) Eng. Put 10%, should be 5%

Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Page P-37)

$302,047.70

$15,102.39

$317,150.09

31-0724866

yes

yes

yes

yes

$596,695.00

$29,834.75

$626,529.75

$31,715.01

Merchants Bonding Company

$32,000

-7.7%

yes

yes

yes

yes

82.3%

$65,000

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

$62,652.98

31-0996994
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Ordinance No.:  0971-2009 BID TABULATION FOR CIP 690510 HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT - BID OPENING June 24, 2009

Total
Extended TOTAL 

PRICE

1 202 Walk Removed
75 S.F. $2 150.00

      Engineer's Estimate

UnitsQty.Description
Ref. 

No.

Item 

No.

41 SPEC
Site Identification Signs (per drawing S-1 in proposal) 1 L.S. $900 900.00

$327,334

$16,367

$343,700

Bidder's Subtotal

Bidder's Total

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Bond Amount (Page P-33)

Bonding Company  (Page P-32)

Contract Compliance No. (Page P-2d)

Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Page P-32)

Local Vendor? (Page P-3)

2 Addendum Acknowledgements Completed?  (Page P-3)

Proposal Bond Amount Required

Force Account (5% of Subtotal) Eng. Put 10%, should be 5%

Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Page P-37)

Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE Material Labor Total Extended TOTAL PRICE

Complete General Construction CompanyConie Construction Company

500.00 300.00 800.00 800.00 300.00 150.00 450.00 450.00

bid proposal = 260,108.85

bid proposal = 13,005.44

bid proposal = 273,114.29

yes

-20.5%

$30,000

Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

$27,333.69

Correction = 260,320.85

$32,136.27

$306,059.70

$15,302.99

$321,362.69

yes

31-0800904

yes

yes

Correction = 13,016.04

Correction = 273,336.89

yes

31-4366382

yes

yes

yes

-6.5%

$33,000

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
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